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en TheraBase®
Self-Adhesive Calcium Releasing Base/Liner
GENERAL INFORMATION

TheraBase is a dual-cured, calcium and fluoride releasing, self-ad-
hesive base/liner. TheraBase chemically bonds to tooth structure,
and releases calcium and fluoride. It is radiopaque, allowing for easy
identification on radiographs.

Intended user: Licensed dentist

Indications for Use:
+ Base or Liner under restorations.

Warnings:

+ Avoid contact with the skin; unpolymerized (meth)acrylate resins
may cause skin sensitization in susceptible persons. In case of
contact, wash skin with soap and water.

+ Saliva and oral fluid contamination will seriously compromise
dentin bonding.

Cautions:
Cross-contamination:

+ Product may contain items that are designed for one-time use.

Dispose of used or contaminated tips. Do not clean, disinfect or
reuse.
Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering to avoid
any contamination of syringes during treatment is
recommended. If syringe becomes contaminated, discard. Do
not clean or disinfect.

Precautions:

Refrigeration is recommended when not in use (2°C/36°F
- 8°C/46°F).

Allow refrigerated TheraBase to reach room temperature
before use.

Working and setting times will be accelerated in the warm intra
oral environment.

Do not use hydrogen peroxide, EDTA, or eugenol containing
materials prior to the adhesive procedure as these materials may
inhibit bonding.

Unpolymerized resins may cause skin sensitization in susceptible
persons. Avoid contact with the skin. In case of contact with the
skin, wash thoroughly with soap and water.

To prevent polymerization or clogging, the Dual-Syringe static
mixing tip should be leftin place until the next application. If used
intraorally, it should be wiped with disinfectant prior to storage.
See individual component labels for specific expiration dates.
Safety data sheet available on request.

Safety data sheet available at www.bisco.com.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION
Working Time: Minimum 1 minute (includes mixing) at 22°C
(71.6°F)
Setting Time: Maximum 5 minutes at 37°C (98.6°F)
Working time and setting time may vary based on storage
conditions, temperature, humidity, etc.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Preparation Procedures

1.1f a pulp exposure occurs, BISCO recommends using
TheraCal LC as a pulp capping agent.

2. Clean the preparation with pumice and water. Rinse thoroughly.

3. Remove all surface water using a strong stream of air on the prepa
ration for 3 to 5 seconds. Do not desiccate. (Protect the
preparation from contamination. When applicable, use of a
rubber dam is recommended.)

Mixing Procedures

1. Remove the syringe cap from the dual syringe.

2. Dispense a small amount of material onto a mixing pad to
eliminate any voids in each chamber of the dual syringe.

3. Attach the mixing tip to the dual syringe by lining up the key and
keyway. Then turn the locking mechanism clockwise to lock
in place.

4. Press the plunger to mix and dispense the TheraBase. (See
“TECHNICAL INFORMATION” section for working and setting
time information.)

Basing/Lining Procedures
1. Apply TheraBase to the dentin surfaces of the prepared cavity
directly from the dispensing syringe.
2. Light cure for 20 seconds or allow to self-cure. (When using
self-cured mode, light curing the margins even briefly will
expedite the final set.)

HELPFUL HINTS
+ TheraBase left on a mixing pad may not appear to set. This is due
to oxygen inhibition of the polymerization process. Rest assured
the product will polymerize (set) in a normal fashion in the
restoration.

HYGIENE: Use of commonly available hygienic protective covering
to avoid any contamination of the TheraBase dual syringes during the
treatment is recommended.

DISPOSAL: Refer to community provisions relating to waste. In their
absence, refer to national or regional provisions relating to waste.

STORAGE: Store at room temperature or keep refrigerated
(2°CI36°F - 25°C/TT°F). Allow refrigerated TheraBase to reach room
temperature before use.

WARRANTY: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace
products if proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not accept liabil-
ity for any damages or loss, either direct or consequential, stemming
from the use of or inability to use the products as described. Before
using, it is the responsibility of the user to determine the suitability of
the product for its intended use. The user assumes all risk and liability
in connection therewith.

TO REORDER ACCESSORIES: X-81270P - 20-gauge auto-mix
cannula tips (30 count).

* TheraBase and TheraCal LC are registered trademarks of BISCO, Inc.

fr TheraBase®
Base/Liner auto-adhésif a relargage de calcium
INFORMATIONS GENERALES

TheraBase est un matériau pour baselliner auto-adhésif et
bipolymérisant (dual-cure), a relargage de calcium et de fluorures.
TheraBase adhére chimiquement aux structures dentaires, et
relargue du calcium et des fluorures. Il est radio-opaque pour une
identification aisée sur les clichés radiographiques.

Utilisateur prévu : Chirurgien-Dentiste diplomé.

Indications :
+ Base ou Liner sous les restaurations.

Avertissements :

+ Eviter tout contact avec la peau ; les résines (méth)acrylates
non-polymérisées sont susceptibles de provoquer des réactions
allergiques chez les personnes sensibilisées. En cas de contact,
laver la peau @ I'eau et au savon.

+ La contamination par la salive et les liquides buccaux
compromettrait sérieusement I'adhésion sur la dentine.

Mises en garde :
Contamination croisée :

+ Produit susceptible de contenir des accessoires exclusi t
destinés & un usage unique. Jeter les embouts utilisés ou
contaminés. Ne pas nettoyer, désinfecter ou réutiliser.

+ L'utilisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques couramment
disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des seringues au
cours du traitement, est recommandée. Jeter la seringue en cas
de contamination. Ne pas la nettoyer ou la désinfecter.

Précautions :

+ Réfrigération recommandée lorsque le produit n'est pas utilisé
(2°CI36°F - 8°C/46°F).

« Laisser le produit réfrigéré TheraBase arriver & température
ambiante avant utilisation.

+ Les temps de travail et de polymérisation seront diminués dans
I'environnement intra-oral chaud.

+ Ne pas utiliser de matériaux a base de peroxyde d'hydrogéne,
d'EDTA ou d'eugénol préalablement a la procédure adhésive,
ces matériaux pouvant inhiber la polymérisation des adhésifs.

+ Les résines non-polymérisées sont susceptibles de provoquer
des réactions allergiques chez les personnes sensibilisées.
Eviter tout contact avec la peau. En cas de contact, laver
soigneusement la peau a l'eau et au savon.

+ Afin de prévenir tout risque de polymérisation ou durcissement,
I'embout mélangeur statique de la double-seringue doit étre
laissé en place jusqua lapplication suivante. En cas
d'utilisation intra-orale, il doit étre nettoyé & laide d'un
désinfectant avant stockage.

+ Voir les étiquettes individuelles pour les dates de péremption
spécifiques.

+ Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.

« Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur www.bisco.com.

INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES
Temps de travail : Minimum 1 minute (y compris la préparation du
meélange) & 22°C (71,6°F)
Temps de polymérisation : Maximum 5 minutes & 37°C (98,6°F)
Les temps de travail et de polymérisation peuvent varier selon les
conditions de stockage, de température, d’humidité, etc.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

Procédures de préparation

1. En cas d'exposition pulpaire, BISCO recommande 'utilisation
de TheraCal LC en tant qu'agent de coiffage pulpaire.

2. Nettoyer la préparation a la poudre de ponce mélangée avec de
I'eau. Rincer soigneusement.

3. Eliminer toute trace d'eau & laide d'un jet puissant d'air
comprimé pendant 3 & 5 secondes. Ne pas dessécher.
(Protéger la préparation des risques de contamination.
L'utilisation d'une digue en caoutchouc est recommandée, si
possible.)

Procédures de mélange

1. Enlever le capuchon de la double-seringue.

2. Exprimer une petite quantité de matériau sur un bloc de
mélange afin d'éliminer les bulles d'air dans chaque
compartiment de la double-seringue.

3. Fixer un embout mélangeur sur la double-seringue en alignant
I'ergot sur la rainure. Puis, tourner le mécanisme de fermeture
dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour le verrouiller.

4. Une pression sur le piston mélange et distribue le TheraBase
(Consulter la section “INFORMATIONS TECHNIQUES” pour
les informations relatives aux temps de travail et de
polymérisation.)

Procédures pour BaselLiner

1. Appliquer TheraBase sur les surfaces de dentine de la
préparation cavitaire directement depuis la double-seringue.

2. Photopolymériser 20 secondes ou laisser polymériser en
mode chémopolymérisable. (En mode chémopolymérisable,
une photopolymérisation au niveau des marges, méme bréve,
permet d'accélérer le durcissement final.)

CONSEILS UTILES
+ TheraBase laissé sur un bloc de mélange semble ne pas
polymériser. Ceci est li¢ a lnhibition de la polymérisation des
résines par I'oxygéne de ['air. Soyez assuré de la polymérisation
convenable du matériau sous la restauration.

HYGIENE : Lutiisation de pochettes de protection hygiéniques
couramment disponibles pour éviter toute contamination des doubles-
seringues de TheraBase au cours du traitement, est recommandeée.

ELIMINATION : Se référer aux dispositions communautaires relatives
& l'élimination des déchets. En I'absence de telles dispositions,
se référer aux dispositions nationales ou régionales relatives a
I'élimination des déchets.

CONSERVATION : Conserver a température ambiante ou au
réfrigérateur (2°C/36°F - 25°C/77°F). Laisser le produit réfrigéré
TheraBase arriver a température ambiante avant utilisation.

GARANTIE : BISCO, Inc. s'engage a remplacer tout produit
avéré défectueux. BISCO, Inc. ne peut étre tenu responsable des
dommages ou pertes, directes ou indirectes, consécutives a une
utilisation non-conforme ou a une mise en ceuvre incorrecte des
produits. Avant toute utilisation, I'uilisateur est tenu de vérifier que
le produit est compatible avec I'usage qu'il veut en faire. L'utilisateur
assume tous les risques et les conséquences qui peuvent en
découler.

COMMANDE D’ACCESSOIRES : X-81270P - Embouts mélangeurs
avec aiguille gauge 20 (30)

* TheraBase et TheraCal LC sont des marques déposées de BISCO, Inc.

es TheraBase®
Revestimiento/base autoadhesivo liberador de calcio
INFORMACION GENERAL

TheraBase es un /base autoadhesivo liberador de cal-
cio y fluoruro y de curado dual. TheraBase se adhiere quimicamente
a la estructura dental y libera calcio y fluoruro. Es radiopaco, lo que
permite su fécil identificacion en las radiografias.

Usuario previsto: Dentista titulado

Indicaciones para su uso:
+ Base o revestimiento en restauracion.

Advertencias:

+ Evite el contacto con la piel; las resinas de (met)acrilato no
polimerizadas pueden provocar sensibilidad cuténea en perso
nas susceptibles. En caso de contacto con la piel, lavela con
agua y jabon.

+ La contaminacion con saliva y liquidos orales afectara seria
mente a la adhesion a la dentina.

Avisos:
Contaminacion cruzada:

+ El producto puede contener elementos que estén disefiados
para usarse una sola vez. Deseche las puntas usadas o
contaminadas. No lave, desinfecte ni reutilice.

+ Se recomienda utilizar una cubierta protectora higiénica de
uso corriente para evitar la contaminacion de las jeringas
durante el tratamiento. Si la jeringa queda contaminada,
deséchela. No lave ni desinfecte.

Precauciones:

Se recomienda mantener refrigerado el producto cuando no
esté en uso (2 °C/36 °F - 8 °C/46 °F).

Deje que el TheraBase refrigerado alcance la temperatura

ru TheraBase®
CamoapreavBHas npoknapkalbasa, BbiAensioluas kanbLuit
OBLLVE CBEAEHUA

TheraBase — 310 camoapresusHas Gasa/noaknajka ABOVHOMO
oTBEPKAEHNs, BblAenswwas kanbuuit u  grop. TheraBase
XAMUYECKN CBR3LIBAETCS CO CTPYKTYpoil 3yba u BbicBOGOXAAET
Kanbuuit u crop. Matepuan peHTTEHOKOHTPACTeH, YTO nossonset
nerko VILleHTMdJMLlMpOBETb €r0 Ha peHTreHorpamme.

Hpe,qnonaraeMblﬁ nonb3oBatens: Ctomaronor ¢ [0MnyCKOM K
CTOMATONOrM4ECKO npakTuke

Moka3aHus k npuMeHeHuIo:
+ basa wnu naiitep Ans nioboit pecTaspaLyy.

BHumanue:

+ W3beralite KoHTakTa C Koxeid; Henonumepu3osaHHble (MeT)
aKpunaTHble CMOMbl MOryT Bbi3BaTb pasapaxee y niogeit
C MOBLILIEHHOA YyBCTBUTENBHOCTbIO KOXM [pu nonagaum
MaTepuana Ha KXy MpoMoViTe MopaxeHHoe MecTo BOJoi C
MbITIOM.
lonaaakxve CMIoHbI UMM POTOBOV KWAKOCTI MOXET HapyLMTb
GOHOMHI C [EHTUHOM, uTO MPUBEAET K YMEHbIUEHUIO
[IONTOBEYHOCTM PecTaBpaLAn

Buumanue

TepeKpecTHoe 3arpsiaHenme:

+ [poaykT MOXeT copepxaTb KOMNOHEHTbI, NPeaHa3HaYeHHble

AN OQHOPA30BOTO  MCMONb30BAHWA.  YTUAU3UpYITE
UCNOMb30BaHHbIE WM 3arpA3HEHHble NPUHALNEXHOCTU. He
nbiTaiATeCh WX Q4UCTUTD, ,Ele:!MHdJVILlMpDEaTh unu NoBTOPHO
UCnonb3oBartb.
PeKomeHnyeTca ucnonb3oBath  06bIYHOE  TUTUEHMYECKOE
3alNTHOE NOKPbITHE, 4T06bI M3beKaTh 3arpssHeHna Wwnpuues
BO BpeMsi Neyeus. Ecnv wnpuy 3arpsshuTtes, BbibpacsiBaiite
ero. He nbiTaittech O4MCTUTL M ,quVIH(bMLlVIPOBaTb ero.

ambiente antes de usarlo.

Los tiempos de trabajo y de fraguado se aceleraran en un
entorno intraoral calido.

No use materiales que contengan perdxido de hidrégeno,
EDTA ni eugenol antes del procedimiento de adhesion porque
estos materiales pueden afectar a la adherencia.

Las resinas no polimerizadas pueden afectar a la piel de las
personas sensibles. Evite el contacto con la piel. En caso de
contacto con la piel, lave esta a fondo con agua y jabon.

Para evitar la polimerizacién o la obstruccion, La punta de
automezclado debe dejarse en su lugar, a manera de tapa,
hasta la proxima aplicacion.Si se usa intraoralmente, la punta
mezcladora se debe limpiar con desinfectante antes de
almacenarla.

Consulte las etiquetas de cada componente para comprobar
las fechas de caducidad.

Ficha de datos de seguridad disponible a solicitud del
interesado.

+ Ficha de datos de seguridad disponible en www.bisco.com.

INFORMACION TECNICA
Tiempo de trabajo: Minimo 1 minuto (incluida la mezcla) a 22 °C
(71,6 °F)
Tiempo de fraguado: Maximo 5 minutos a 37 °C (98,6 °F)
El tiempo de trabajo y el tiempo de fraguado pueden variar en
funcion de las condiciones de almacenamiento, la temperatura,
la humedad, etc.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

F i para la pref

1. Si se produce una exposicion relacionada con la pulpa, BISCO
recomienda usar TheraCal LC como agente de recubrimiento
de la pulpa.

2. Limpiar la preparacién con piedra pémez y agua. Enjuague
abundantemente.

3. Eliminar toda el agua de la superficie aplicando un potente
chorro de aire en la preparacion durante 3 o 5 segundos. No
desecar. (Proteja la preparacion de la contaminacion. Siempre
que se pueda, es recomendable usar un dique de goma).

Procedimientos de mezcla

1. Retirar el capuchon de la jeringa de la doble jeringa.

2. Colocar una pequefia cantidad de material en un mezclador
para eliminar los vacios existentes en las camaras de la doble
jeringa.

3. Sujetar la punta mezcladora a la doble jeringa alineando la
llave con la ranura. A continuacion girar el mecanismo de cierre
en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para fijarlo en su lugar.

4. Apretar el émbolo para proceder a la mezcla y dispensacion del
TheraBase. (Consulte la seccion “INFORMACION TECNICA”
para obtener mas informacion sobre los tiempos de trabajo
y de fraguado).

Procedimi de ar on de la baselel
1. Aplicar TheraBase en las superficies de dentina de la cavidad
preparada directamente desde la jeringa de dispensacion.
2.Foto polimerizar durante 20 segundos o dejar que auto
polimerice. (Si se usa un modo de auto polimerizado, un breve
foto polimerizado de los margenes, acelera el fraguado final).

CONSEJOS UTILES
+ Si se deja el TheraBase en una almohadilla mezcladora, puede
parecer que no fragtie. Esto se debe a la inhibicion de oxigeno
del proceso de polimerizacion. El reposo garantiza la habitual
polimerizacion del producto (fraguado) en la restauracion.

HIGIENE: Se recomienda utilizar una cubierta protectora higiénica de
uso corriente para evitar la contaminacién de las jeringas de dobles
TheraBase durante el tratamiento.

ELIMINACION: Consulte las disposiciones locales relativas a los
residuos. En caso de que no existan, remitase a las disposiciones
nacionales o regionales relativas a los residuos.

ALMACENAMIENTO: Conserve a temperatura ambiente o
refrigerado (2 °C/36 °F - 25 °C/77 °F). Deje que el TheraBase
refrigerado alcance la temperatura ambiente antes de usarlo.

GARANTIA: BISCO, Inc. asume la responsabilidad de sustituir los
productos en caso de que estén defectuosos. BISCO, Inc. no se
responsabiliza por las pérdidas ni los dafios, ya sean directos o
derivados, que se deban al uso 0 a la incapacidad de usar los produc-
tos conforme a lo descrito. Antes de su utilizacion, es responsabilidad
del usuario establecer la idoneidad del producto para el uso previsto.
El usuario asume todos los riesgos y la responsabilidad relacionados
con la idoneidad.

PARA HACER NUEVOS PEDIDOS DE ACCESORIOS: X-81270P
Puntas de aguja de automezclado de calibre 20 (30 unidades).

*TheraBase y TheraCal LC son marcas comerciales registradas de BISCO, Inc.

Meps! npes

OxnaxpeHue peKoMeHIyeTcs, KOorja He WCTomb3yetcs
(ot 2°C/36°F no 8°C/46°F).

[laitte  oxnaxpeHHomy TheraBase [0CTU4b KOMHATHOI
TeMNepaTypbl Nepes UCTonb30BaHMEM.

B Tennoit potoBoit nonoctv Bpems paboTbl W Bpems
3aTBEPEBAHIS YBENUUMBAETCS.

He wucnonb3oBatb Matepuanbl cofepxalune nepekuch
sofopoaa, SITA unu 3BreHoN nepef NPOLIEAYPOV aAreuw, Tx.
3TV MaTepuankl MOryT MHTMGMpOBATL NpoLiece GOHANHTa.
HenonumepuaoBarHas CMona MOXET BbI3BaTb annepruyeckyr
peaKLuio KOXM y MPepacrionoxeHHbIX k aToMy nuLl. Vsberaitre
KOHTaKTa C koxed. B cnyyae KoHTakTa Matepuana ¢ Koxeit
TWATENbHO MPOMOIATE BOZOW C MbINMOM.

[Ins npenoTBpALLEHNs NONMMEpU3ALMM WIW 3arpA3HEHNs
CMECUTENbHYI Hacagky ANs ABOIHOTO LIMpULA credyet
COXpaHUTb Ha LMpuLe A0 CriefylLero npuMeHeHus. Mpu
JCMONb30BAHMA B POTOBO/ MONOCTU , KaHIoMio criefyet
MpOTEpETh AE3NHMULVPYHOLLMM CPEAICTBOM NEPES; XPaHEHNEM.
TouHble CPOKM FOQHOCTA YKasaHbl HA YMakoBKax Kaxmoro
KOMMOHeHTa.

Macropr GesonacHocT Marepuana NpefocTaBnseTcs Mo
3anpocy.

Macnopt Ge3onacHocT! MaTepuana OCTYNEH Ha caiiTe
www.bisco.com.

TEXHUYECKAS MIHOOPMALIUA
PaGouee Bpems: MuHumMym 1 MUHyTa (BKTK04aR CMeLLMBaHVe) npy
Temneparype 22 °C (71,6 °F)
Bpema oteepxaenns: Makcumym 5 MuHyT npu Temnepartype
37°C (98,6 °F)
Bpems paboTsl 1 Bpems 0TBEpXAEHUS MOTYT Bapb1POBaTLCA B
33BYCMMOCTY OT YCTIOBMIt XDAHEHWS, TEMNEPaTYPbl, BNaXHOCTM
nT. o

MHCTPYKLUW NO NPUMEHEHUIO

Mpoueaypa pecTaBpauyy

1.B cnyyae BekpbiTus nynbnsl, BISCO  pekomenayet
uenonb3osats TheraCal LC B kayectBe cpepcTta Ans
MIOKPBITUS! MBI,

2.0yMCTUTE NOBEPXHOCTb PecTaBpauuv Nemsoil ¢ BOAOW.
TuatensHo npomoitTe.

3.Yhanute c TMOBEpXHOCTM BCIO BOAY, BbiCYWwMB o6nacTs
pecTaBpauuit CUMbHOA CTpyeli BO3Oyxa B TeueHue
3-5 cekyHn. He nepecywwgaitte. (3awmwalite pectaspaumio
or 3arpasHenns. [lpu HeoBxogumocTit pekomexayetcs
ucnonb3oeatb pabbepaam.)

Mpouepypa cmewnBanus

1. CHUMWTE C AABOVIHOTO LUNPHLIA KPBILLIEYKY.

2. Bolasute HeGonbluoe KoNMYeCTBO MaTepuana Ha bnok ans
cMelunBaHms, uTobbl u3bexatb 06pa3oBaHusi My3bipbkos
BO3AYXa B KaXO0I M3 kamep ABOMHOTO WnpuLia.

3. MpukpenuTe CMeLLMBAIOLLYI0 Hacaaky K ABOVHOMY LUMPHLLY.
3ateM MOBEpHUTE 3aKPLIBAIOLMIA MEXAHU3M MO 4YacoBOM
cTpenke, 4Tobbl 3a(MKCHPOBaTb €10 Ha MecTe.

4.Haxmute Ha noplieHb, 4TOObl CMeWaTb U BblABUTH
TheraBase. (Cm. paagen «TEXHUMECKAA NHOOPMALIA»
[Nt YTOUHEHWs paBoyero BpEMeHI 1 BpeMeHy OTBEPXEHHS).

Mpouepypa HaHeceHus

1.Hanecute TheraBase Ha nOBEpXHOCTb  JeHTMHA
npenap1poBaHHOIA NOMOCTY HEMOCPEACTBEHHO U3 UNpHLA

2. Monumepuayitte cBeToM B TeyeHue 20 CeKyH, N OCTaBbTe
MaTepuan camooTBepxaaTbes. (Mpu ucronb3aosaHmu MeTopa
camoc P flaxe KpatkoBp Has nonuMepusauns
Kpaes CBETOM  YCKOPUT ~ NPOLECC  OKOHYaTenbHoro
3aTBepaeBaHys.)

MONE3HbIE MNOACKA3KU
+ TheraBase, ocTaBneHHblit Ha Bnoke Ang CMeLMBaHVS, MOXET
He 3aTBepaeTb. JTO BbI3BAHO KMCTIOPOAOHACHILUEHHOCTbIO
NOMUMEPU3aLMOHHOTO MpoLiecca. OAHaKo Bbl MoxeTe GbiTb
YBEPEeHbl, 4TO Npu pectaspaLyu MPOAYKT MOnMMepUsyercs
(3aTBepaeer) kak 06bI4HO.

TUTMEHA: PekomeHpyeTcs: Ucronb3aosaTb 06bIYHOE TUrMeHnyeckoe
3alUMTHOE MOKPbITME, YTOOLI M3bexaTb 3arpa3HeHMs LWNpULEB
TheraBase Bo Bpems neyexus.

W3BABIEHUE: CooTHecutech C NMPUHATBIMW KOMMYHanbHbIMU
MIONIOKEHMAMMU,  OTHOCSLMMCS K oTxogaM. [lpu  otcyTcTBuM
TaKOBbIX, COOTHECUTECH C HALMOHAMbHBIMA MMM PErVOHabHBIMY
TIONIOKEHUSIMM, OTHOCSLLMXCS K OTXOZaM.

XPAHEHUE: XpanuTb npu KOMHaTHOW Temnepartype Wmu
XpaHuTb B Xonopunbuke (o1 2°C/36°F pmo 25°C/77°F). [laitte
oxnaxgexHomy TheraBase [0CTYb KOMHATHOI TeMNepaTypsl nepen
UCTIONb30BAHMEM.

FAPAHTUA: Komnanus BISCO, Inc. npusHaeT cBoeit 06s3aHHOCTbI0
3aMeHUTb MPOAYKT NPY HanM4Mi 0Ka3aTeNbCTB ero AedeKTHOCTM.
Komnanusa BISCO, Inc. He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 3a KaKoil-
nubo ywep6 wnu ytpaty, npsmylo B0 KOCBEHHYH, CBA3aHHYKO
C MCMONb30BaHMEM NMBO HEBO3MOXHOCTBIO  MCMONb30BaHUA
MPOAYKTOB B COOTBETCTBMN C OMUCaHUeM. [lepes MpumeHeHMem
nonb3oBatenb 06s3aH ONPeMEnTb MPUTOAHOCTL NPOAYKTa ANs ero
UCMIONb30BAHMS MO Ha3HaueHuio. Becb puCK U OTBETCTBEHHOCTb B
CBA3M C BbILIECKA3aHHbIM NIEXUT Ha nofnb3oBartene.

BHUMAHME: Heobxopumo coobliatb 060 BCEX CepbesHblX
WHUMAEHTaxX B KoMnaxuio «BISCO» v B yNONHOMOYEHHbIE OpraHbl
rocynapcTea-unexa EC, B KOTOPOM 3aperucTpupoBaH nonb3osarenb
WiMnK nauveHT.

VHCTpyKumMs no 6e30MacHoCTit M KIMHUYECKUM XapaKTepuCTUKaM
npuBeaeHo Ha Beb-caitte https://ec.europa.eultools/eudamed wnm
ZIOCTYMHO MO 3ampocy.

MOBTOPHbIA 3AKA3 MPUHALNEXHOCTEM: X-81270P -
CcMeLUMBaloLLMe Hacazky ¢ Hocvkamu kanubpa 20-gauge (30 wr.).

*TheraBase v TheraCal LC sinsioTcs ToBapHbIMM 3HakaMy komnaruy BISCO, Inc.



